
MINUTES OF THE PARISH COUNCIL MEETING
Wednesday 30th March 2022, 8.30pm, Newnham Clubroom

Present: Parish Councillors June James (Chairman), John Ashworth, Chris Alliston,
Paul Gaskell, Pauline Hedges. Clerk Susan Turner

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
Chairman’s welcome to the meeting, this being the first in the Clubroom since the start of
the pandemic. Apologies received from Gareth Wilson, Nick Walker, County Cllr Elaine Still.

TO RECORD  Chairman’s thanks to the Parish Council for persevering through Covid restrictions with
online and outdoor meetings. Thanks also expressed to the Chairman for her ongoing
support.

2 PUBLIC SESSION  no members of the public present.

3 MINUTES AND PREVIOUS OF MEETING

.1 Minutes of 23rd November 2021 agreed and signed.

.2 Decisions of Zoom meeting of 23rd November ratified as follows:
AGREED To oppose the BDBC Local Plan Updated proposal for Newnham to be included as a

Category 4 Settlement with a settlement policy boundary. Agreed for the Clerk to speak to
this effect to EPH (Economic, Planning and Housing Committee).

AGREED The Parish Council will not respond in support of the Countywide 20mph proposals for
Village & Residential Areas. Councillors to respond individually if they wish.

AGREED Budget and Precept request of £12,525 for 2022/23.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST in items on the Agenda – none

5 FINANCE & GOVERNANCE

.1 Payments since last meeting (November 2021)
25 Clerk Salary – November £360.00
26 Roy Wood Moles/Nov £50.00
(LM) PGGM – LM November 2021 £1,500.00
27 Greening Campaign Phase I £50.00
28 Boston seeds – snowdrops, bluebell bulbs £317.50
29 Greening Campaign Phase II £50.00
30 Old House at Home – Green Working Party lunch £488.93
31 B&M Fencing – Digger Hire Green Day £72.00
32 PGGM – Hire of scarifiers plus dumper use – Green-Day £180.00
33 PGGM Hours – Green Day £844.80
34 Clerk Salary – December £360.00
35 Roy Wood Moles – Dec £50.00
(LM) PGGM – LM Dec 2021 £1,500.00
36 HCC – Signage NewnhamRd (Clubroom) buildout £600.77
37 PGGM Digger Hire – Barracks £120.00
38 Clerk Salary – January £360.00
39 Roy Wood Moles – JAN 2022 £50.00
(LM) PGGM – LM Jan 2022 £1,500.00
40 Clerk Salary – February £360.00
41 Roy Wood Moles – FEB 2022 £50.00
(LM) PGGM – LM Feb 2022 £1,500.00
42 PGGM Buildout – NewnhamRd-modify £36.00
43 Roy Wood Moles – MAR 2022 £50.00
44 Clerk Salary – MARCH £360.00
(LM) PGGM – LM March 2022 £1,500.00
45 Clerk – Allowable expenses 2021/22 £216.00

.2 Accounts to date APPENDIX I

Noted – Peter Brown will continue as Internal Auditor for 2022/23. 

6 DEFIBRILLATORS – Installed at Old House at Home and Iron Bull Roadhouse.

.1 Purchase and installation As supported by the 2021 Parish Assembly (held online) the
Parish Council has purchased two x Public Access Defibrillators (PADs). The first located
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with kind permission of Donna and Chris at the Old House at Home, and the second
recently, with kind permission of Paul at the Iron Bull.

The Parish Council received with thanks grant funding of £500 (some time ago) from the
Clubroom; plus £800 from County Cllr Elaine Still’s devolved budget for the Old House
defibrillator, and £1,000 from Ward Cllr Grants toward the Iron Bull defibrillator. (Noted –
that it’s good to see money paid to the Councils coming back into the Community.)

Thanks to the Pubs for hosting the defibrillators plus installation and wiring for the cabinets.
Thanks also to June James and Pauline Hedges for co-ordinating with the respective pubs.

.2 Defibrillator demonstration To thank Nick and Penny from Hartley Wintney Fire Station
for demonstrations on using a defibrillator and the importance of both early intervention
and dialling 999 without delay. The Iron Bull hosted two sessions – with coffee – for total
of 48 people – the majority being Water End Park residents, but also from the Andwell
Brewery Cafe and Hackwood Business Park. 

7 NEWNHAM GREEN 

.1 Ponds HWARG continue to survey – report of 23rd March: 

‘It is looking like this is an exceptional population of GCN now. Previous surveys have been
pretty good counts, but this years has soared up from an average good peak count of 30-
40 adults to approaching 50-80 peak counts of adult GCN. With extrapolation to include
unsurveyed areas of the bank, we are looking at a peak count of 115-125 adult GCNs in
the main pond. Bearing in mind, this is the peak count, so there will be more newts than
counted, your pond is looking to be something special locally and we believe it is a key
local amphibian pond.’

.2 Green Maintenance 2021 – Lengthsman and Schréder working party of 9th December
APPENDIX II.

Ditches were cleared on 9th December
- by Ridge Lane east of Tithe Barn
- by Tilney Lane across the Green as far as the telegraph pole by Well Cottage. 
- by the ‘Triangle’ on Newnham Lane.

Utilities plans show there should be no cables in these sections of ditch.
- plus again the east side of Church path but restricted here by tree roots.
Spoil from Newnham Lane and Crown Lane taken to midden by pond.
- Ditches in front of Well and Quince Cottage cleared by hand.
Ditch banks Tylney Lane opposite the pub planted foxglove and cowslip plugs

Triangle mown, scarified, all arisings raked and removed. Wildflower plus planted (with
thanks, donated by Hatch Warren Nature Group)
Main pond margins - cleared by hand
Pond by Naishes Barn – c 60% Willow saplings removed from around the pond.
Bulbs – Bluebells and snowdrops planted in Green by Crown Lane. Weed shrubs and

saplings cleared by hand.

.2 Green Maintenance 2022

AGREED To contact Manor Farm re potential plans and schedules for this year’s Green mowing.

.3 Metal detecting and finds – A metal detectorist has recently been working on the Green
with the permission of the Malmesbury Trust. Finds have been reported to the Hampshire
Finds Liaison Officer and pictures supplied for the Villager APPENDIX III.

Finds include: ‘A 1940 half crown (50% silver),a 19?? sixpence again 50% silver, a 1920
full silver sixpence (soft and worn) and a silver three pence. (Silver comes out of the
ground pretty well.) Also a 1919 penny, a very surprising 1854 Napoleon 3rd 10 centimes
(Napoleon 3rd exiled from France and buried in Farnborough), a 1938 penny, a 1950
German pfennig, and a 1864 Victoria half penny (showing how badly copper deteriorates).
Most of the coins that have come out along the road have been George V. In the fields
surrounding the village a notable find has been a cut penny from King John.’

Also found a large section of an engraved Crotal bell. (Crotal bells, also known as rumble
bells, were used on horse-drawn vehicles before motorised vehicles were common. They
were often made of bronze with a slot cut down the side. Used to warn other horse-drawn
vehicle users (mostly on country roads) that another vehicle was approaching. 
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8 JUBILEE  (Extended bank holiday Thursday 2nd to Sunday 5th June.) 

.1 Events – https://www.royal.uk/platinum-jubilee-central-weekend
NOTED Official timetable includes Beacon lighting on the Thursday evening (beacons lit 9.45pm)

and the Jubilee lunch on the Sunday.
Discussion:
- The official gas beacons at £490 are not value for money and, using two gas bottles

each, arguably not in accord with current climate emergency and energy crisis.
Option to have one made, but again outlay for something which won’t get much use.
To consider alternatives, maybe a fire pit or bonfire.

- Holding a Thursday evening Community event corresponds with the national event
and makes sense if people may go away for the weekend.

- Ideal would be to have the pub involved.
ACTION Chairman to discuss with Old House at Home.
ACTION Clerk to pursue Jubilee event grant applications.

.2 Jubilee Tree – Queen’s Green canopy.

AGREED The Parish Council would like to plant trees, looking for suggestions as to location(s). Also
noting recently lost a lot of big trees in and around the Parish (storm Eunice then Franklin).

.3 Jubilee Bench – Suggestion put forward by VCC. Agreed not to spend a lot of money on
eg a carved Oak bench due to overall limited resources. To request suggestions.

9 LITTER

.1 BDBC Street cleaning A30 – Report from Nick Walker supported by Pauline Hedges that:
‘I have noticed of recent months the amount of litter and debris on the A30 from Water
End and through Nately Scures has increased significantly. Email received on 14th March
from B&D Street Cleansing Manager, to say: ‘I will assess the route this week and arrange
for any litter picking to be done asap.’ Awaiting further action.

.2 Newnham Litter pick  Sunday 20th March – part of the national Keep Britain Tidy Great
British Spring Clean 2022. Thanks to Alan Richmond for organising and to all taking part.

10 BUS SHELTERS

.1 Maintenance – Area around the Water End bus shelter has been cleared of weeds and
rough grass, raked and sewn with a ‘bee & butterfly friendly’ seed mix. Noted the residents
are proud of the bus shelter and surrounds to the entrance to the Park.

AGREED Parish Lengthsman to clean and maintenance check all five bus shelter on the A30 –
including brushing out the bus shelter at Water End Park. To make regular routine checks.

11 PLANNING

.1 Parish planning applications  See Planning Update  APPENDIX IV.

.2 Local Plan Update progress has been delayed – citing uncertainty over national policy
and also to change of leadership. (Following Ken Rhatigan’s resignation, Simon Bound is
leader of the Council with Cllr John Izett (Evingar) as Deputy. Jay Ganesh (also Sherborne
St John & Rooksdown) has Planning and Infrastructure portolio).

The present LPU schedule is to consider housing in June, with Reg 18 Consultation for late
summer / autumn publication. 

AGREED To continue pressing BDBC re the Settlement Study and Settlement Policy Boundary.

12 GREENING CAMPAIGN

The Greening Campaign requires the support of the Parish Council to sign up to it – but is
for the Community to lead on and engage with. Idea being that big differences can be
achieved by a multitude of small actions. However the Phase 2 Expert Advice packages –
as funded by Hants County Council - are now available immediately. 

There is an info evening tomorrow about the support package APPENDIX V.
To present at Parish Assembly.

13 FURTHER REPORTS

.1 Footpaths Report - Newnham FP 3. Localised flooding on the path – at the dip by the
Strings boardwalk – and at central section of the path near boundary of Wild Green Acres
and Tithe Barn – remain on Countryside Services’ works schedule to be fixed.
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2 Clubroom Update - The Clubroom Committee now comprises Chris Alliston, Alastair
Jeffries, Rosemary Richardson and Leah Stenning. Noted all Covid restrictions now lifted,
only limit is the insurance maximum capacity of the Hall which is 60. Chris noted that
unfortunately the prohibition on hire for teenage parties has been reinstated due to a
problem incident when a party was gate-crashed.

The Clubroom as previously noted has Solar plus battery storage, and Wi-fi. CCTV also
installed monitoring surrounds of building and car park. Window double glazing units have
been recently been replaced. 

3 Water End

i. Road surface repairs Recent A30 closure from Water End towards Scures Hill for four
nights, repairing cracks in the road with new tarmac, both carriageways.

ii. Signage Pauline Hedges again reported the quantity of signage at Water End to be a
significant problem. So many signs that at night impossible to register all, or visually
separate signs from vehicles. Signage need to be rationalised.

ACTION Clerk to contact Hants Safer Roads, also County Cllr Elaine Still. 

iii Report of sheep loose in Water End Lane.

4 Highways and Lengthsman

i Lengthsman – County funding for Parish Lengthsman confirmed for 2022/23

ii Newnham Road signage – Hampshire County Council have improved signage in the vicinity
of the Traffic Calming buildout by the Clubroom (funded by the Parish Council under the
Community-funded initiative), plus added cats eyes and repainted the white lines. The
posts have also been painted white with a rail added to increase daytime visibility.

5 Police Update

i Police Community Meeting ‘Barn Meet’ of 3rd February held in Rotherwick Village Hall, c14
police attended, c50 guests. Speakers included Horse Watch, Equine Liaison, CPS, Chief
Inspector. Main message is that all local policing is intelligence led, reporting of any
suspicious incident including details, number plates, photos from the public is vital in
building an evidence base for targeted policing and for prosection.

ii Police reporting – QR code Police are seeking means to make reporting easier. Hants
Constabulary has recently circulated a new QR code via which to report crime, information
and anti-social behaviour. APPENDIX VI

iii Recent spate of thefts and attempted break-ins Theft of metal, also any type of oil –
including heating or cooking oil. Both Old House and Iron Bull suffered attempted break-
ins. PCSO Andy Jones attended. Red car sighted traced to a London Metropolitan area. At
the Iron Bull two men in a van came across the fields behind the pub from Water End
Lane, caught on CCTV climbing over the wall.

iv Also noted that Newnham is not presently well-positioned in terms of policing and not
having a dedicated rural police officer. Neither Newnham nor Mapledurwell & Up Nately are
officially part of Rural South area, but M&UN is more included being South of the A30.
Newnham is between the Candovers, Hart and Basingstoke Policing Areas, officially part of
Basingstoke East but B/stoke focus is on urban crime, domestic violence etc. PCSO Andy
Reid will attend in Newnham if an emergency – if a crime is taking place.

6 Incinerator – meetings not resumed since Covid. Noted the lights from the incinerator /
treatment plant (Veolia and Thames Water sites) ever-increasing – looks like a city at
night, massive light pollution.  

14 MEETING DATES 2022
Next meeting Parish Assembly (plus short AGM) Wednesday 11th May.
Suggested topics: Jubilee, Greening campaign, finds from Newnham Green
BDBC Local Plan Update / Reg 18 consultation.

Suggested dates for the rest of the year (continuing 2nd Wednesday alternate months)
13th July, 14th September, 9th November 

Meeting closed at 10.15pm with thanks to all present
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£8,106.86

Date Item Paid by Precept
Grass 
grant

LM 
INCOME

County 
Cllr

Vat   
2020-21

Vat             
2021-22

Bank 
Interest

Total 
Receipts

16/04/01 VAT reclaim BACS £185.11 £185.11
24/04/21 Parish Precept 6 months BACS £5,964.50 £5,964.50
24/04/21 Grass Cutting Grant BACS £345.00 £345.00
24/04/21 HCC LM contribtion to Audit BACS £200.00 £200.00
27/09/21 Parish Precept 6 months BACS £5,964.50 £5,964.50
24/12/21 Grant – Cllr Still BACS £800.00 £800.00

VAT reclaim April-Dec21 £820.96 £820.96

2021-22 Bank Interest BACS £1.67 £1.67

Total £11,929.00 £345.00 £200.00 £800.00 £185.11 £820.96 £1.67 £14,281.74
£14,281.74

Interest April £0.06
May £0.15

Jun £0.20
Bal brought forward 1st April 2018 £8,106.86 Jul £0.19
Plus income £14,281.74 Aug £0.17
Minus expenditure £12,759.84 Sept £0.16
Balance £9,628.76 Oct £0.17

BANK RECONCILIATION Nov £0.14
bus instant access £8,805.93 Dec £0.13
Treasurers £72.83 Jan £0.11
minus LM funding £0.00
plus LM vat paid 2021/22 £750.00 Feb £0.11
Balance £9,628.76 Mar £0.08

£1.67

NEWNHAM PARISH COUNCIL INCOME 2021/22 - 30 MAR 2022
Balance brought forward 1st April 2021

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS SUMMARY 

Date Supplier Description Pay Fin / Admin Salary Expenses Villager GREEN
Project-

volunteers
Mainten-

ance Community VAT Total

08/04/21 HALC HALC (incl NALC) subs 1 BACs £273.55 £273.55

20/04/21 Clerk Salary April 2 £360.00 £360.00

30/04/21 Roy Wood Moles April 3 BACs £50.00 £50.00

20/05/21 Clerk Salary MAY 4 £360.00 £360.00

28/05/21 JJFor Foxglove plugs for Green 5 BACs £41.65 £8.33 £49.98

28/05/21 Roy Wood Moles May 6 BACs £50.00 £50.00

28/05/21 BHIB Insurance 7 BACs £375.86 £375.86

17/01/00 Villager Villager 2020-21 8 BACs £659.50 £659.50

21/06/21 Clerk Salary JUNE 9 £360.00 £360.00

27/06/21 PCC Newnham/NS Benefice Youth Pilgramage 10 BACs £75.00 £75.00

01/06/21 Roy Wood Moles JUNE 11 BACs £50.00 £50.00

22/07/21 CandoversParris PC Reid donation 12 BACs £100.00 £100.00

28/07/21 Clerk Salary July 13 BACs £360.00 £360.00

28/07/21 Roy Wood Moles JULY 14 BACs £50.00 £50.00

28/08/21 Clerk SalaryAug 15 BACs £360.00 £360.00

28/08/21 Roy Wood MolesAug 16 BACs £50.00 £50.00

02/10/21 Clerk SalarySept 17 BACs £360.00 £360.00

02/10/21 Roy Wood MolesSept 18 BACs £50.00 £50.00

02/10/21 ST for Plastic sheeting for crassula 19 BACs £39.95 £39.95

06/10/21 WEL Medical Defib & cabinet x 2 20 BACs £2,500.00 £500.00 £3,000.00

02/11/21 Clerk Salary-October 21 BACs £360.00 £360.00

02/10/21 Roy Wood MolesOctober 22 BACs £50.00 £50.00

02/10/21 PKKF Littlejohn Extenal Audit 23 BACs £200.00 £40.00 £240.00

02/10/21 Peter Brown Internal Audit 24 BACs £50.00 £50.00

01/12/21 Clerk Salary-November 25 BACs £360.00 £360.00

01/12/21 Roy Wood Moles/Nov 26 BACs £50.00 £50.00

01/12/21 Greening Campaign Phase I 27 BACs £50.00 £50.00

01/12/21 Boston seeds Snowdrops, bluebell bulbs 28 BACs £264.59 £52.91 £317.50

03/12/21 Greening Campaign Phase II 29 BACs £50.00 £50.00

09/12/21 Old House Green Working party lunch 30 BACs £443.68 £45.25 £488.93

13/12/21 B&M Fencing Digger Hire Green Day 31 BACs £60.00 £12.00 £72.00

13/12/21 PGGM Scarifiers, Dumper Green-Day 32 BACs £150.00 £30.00 £180.00

13/12/21 PGGM Hours - Green Day 33 BACs £704.00 £140.80 £844.80

26/12/21 Clerk Salary-December 34 BACs £360.00 £360.00

27/12/21 Roy Wood MolesDec 35 BACs £50.00 £50.00

14/01/22 HCC SiGN de-clutter Clubroom 36 BACs £600.77 £600.77

20/01/22 PGGM Digger Hire-Barracks 37 BACs £100.00 £20.00 £120.00

21/01/22 Clerk Salary-January 38 BACs £360.00 £360.00

22/12/22 Roy Wood MolesJAN 2022 39 BACs £50.00 £50.00

22/02/22 Clerk Salary-February 40 BACs £360.00 £360.00

06/03/22 Roy Wood MolesFEB 2022 41 BACs £50.00 £50.00

11/03/22 PGGM Buildout-NewnhamRd-modify 42 BACs £30.00 £6.00 £36.00

30/03/22 Roy Wood MolesMAR 2022 43 BACs £50.00 £50.00

30/03/22 Clerk Salary-MARCH 44 BACs £360.00 £360.00

30/03/22 Clerk Allowable expenses 45 BACs £216.00 £216.00

Totals: £899.41 £4,320.00 £216.00 £659.50 £1,595.60 £708.27 £730.77 £2,775.00 £855.29 £12,759.84
£12,759.84

Date Supplier Description
Cheque 

No Fin / Admin Salary Expenses Villager GREEN
Project-

volunteers
Mainten-

ance Community VAT Total

 NEWNHAM PARISH COUNCIL - EXPENDITURE  2021/22 - 30 MAR 2022

APPENDIX I.I
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Item 19/20 Year 
End

20/21 Year 
End

INCOME
Precept £9,862.00 £10,845.00 £11,929.00 £11,929.00 £12,525.00
Covid-SSEN Clubro £2,000.00
Grass cutting grant £339.00 £342.00 £345.00 £345.00 £348.00
Elaine grant £500.00 £350.00 £800.00 £800.00 £800.00
Ward/Boro Cllr grant £1,000.00 £500.00
Insurance bus shelt £3,500.00
NGPA Contribution
Interest £2.36 £3.49 £1.67 £1.67 £1.00
Returned funds £331.00
LM income for audit £200.04 £200.00 £200.00 £200.00 £200.00
VAT reclaim £925.41 £314.22 £1,006.07 £1,032.07 £1,000.00

Total Income £15,659.81 £14,054.71 £14,281.74 £15,307.74 £15,374.00

EXPEND
Expenses £216.00 £216.00 £216.00 £216.00 £500.00
Finance / Admin £1,269.18 £909.89 £899.41 £899.41 £1,000.00
Training £160.00 £200.00
Salary £3,711.00 £4,320.00 £4,320.00 £4,320.00 £4,320.00
Capital
Maintenance £242.04 £653.83 £730.77 £730.77 £800.00
Clubroom
PROJECTS'
Village gateways £5,000.00
Community-defib £208.85 £2,775.00 £2,775.00

Covid - SSEN-PPE £2,000.00
Project -Green planting £237.49 £708.27 £708.27
Project - bus shelter £3,000.00 £1,000.00
Project - planters £904.00
Project -mapboards £1,000.00
Green £874.99 £2,051.33 £1,595.60 £1,595.60 £1,500.00
Villager £626.78 £659.50 £659.50 £659.50 £800.00
VAT £954.41 £470.33 £855.29 £855.29 £1,000.00
LM hours over 16/17

Total Expenditure £11,958.40 £11,727.22 £12,759.84 £12,759.84 £17,120.00
Lengthsman hours £13,000.00 £15,000.00 £15,000.00 £15,000.00 £15,000.00g  £ , , , , , , , , , ,Total Income £16,900.04 £19,500.00 £19,500.00 £19,500.00 £19,500.00

g  £ , , , , ,g  , , , , ,  g  £ , , , , , p , , , , ,

SURPLUS/DEFECIT £3,701.41 £2,327.49 £1,521.90 £2,547.90 £1,746.00

£5,779.37 £8,106.86 £9,628.76 £10,654.76 £8,908.76

Item

NEWNHAM Y/E & BUDGET

19/20 
Year End

20/21 
Year End

22/23 
budget 

REVISED 
JAN 22

22/23 
budget 

REVISED 
JAN 22

21/22 TO 
DATE

21/22 TO 
DATE

BALANCE         
TO T/O

21/22 
LATEST 
ESTMAR

2022

21/22 
LATEST 
ESTMAR

2022

APPENDIX I.III
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APPENDIX III – METAL DETECTORIST FINDS FROM NEWNHAM GREEN

APPENDIX II – DECEMBER GREEN WORKING PARTY
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PARISH PLANNING UPDATE – 30 MARCH 2021

Parish Planning and Tree Applications

22/00754/HSE (Validated 10 Mar 2022) Snipes Wood House, Scures Hill. Erection of first floor
extension to existing garage to create home office with shower room and sauna.

T/00056/22/TCA (Approved 22 March) Validated 09 Feb 2022) The Old House At Home. Ash tree
to be reduced by 3-5 metres all over crown. Trees current height is 16 metres. Finish
height to be no less than 11 metres, trees location is in the middle of the car park
bordering the next door neighbours

T/00051/22/TPO (Pending 06 Feb 2022) The Coppice, Newnham Road. Ash tree in centre of front
garden. Work to be carried out is a re pollard of ash tree. Taking off roughly 3 to 5
meters over all. Taking back to previous pollard cuts.

22/00132/FUL (Pending 19 Jan 2022) Land off Ridge Lane. Siting of farm workers’ dwelling for
temporary period. Creation of earth bunds (2.5 metre max wide by 1.5 metre max
height). Permeable surfaced farm access tracks. (Part retrospective.)

21/03830/FUL (Pending 19 Jan 2022) Land Adjacent to Tithe Barn, Ridge Lane. Erection of one
dwellinghouse partly on the site of a tennis court with formation of access driveway and
new access on to Ridge Lane. (Replacement application for 20/01798/FUL approved
Dec 2020.)

21/03757/HSE (Granted 16 February) Woodlands House, Scures Hill. Erection of single storey
extension to rear/side with balcony above, new porch, render/clad external walls.

APP/H1705/W/21/3284682 (Appeal allowed 22nd February) 21/00038/FUL Land at Blackstocks
Lane. Erection of one new dwelling. (Refused 17th March 2021 by BDBC)

21/02185/HSE (Pending 29 June) Tollgate House, Water End. Part demolition of existing house
and garage. Replace with three storey side extension, detached garage with first floor
accommodation over, new entrance gates, altered access, new windows.

21/03312/HSE (Granted 11th January,) Rose Farm Cottage, The Barracks. Erection of a single
storey rear extension following demolition of existing.

21/02769/HSE (Granted 2nd November) 4 Kingsbridge Copse. Single storey rear extension,
demolition of conservatory.

21/02185/HSE (Pending, Validated 29 Jun 2021) Tollgate House, London Road, Water End. Part
demolition of the existing house/garage, replacement with a 3 storey side extension
with a detached replacement garage with first floor accommodation over, new entrance
gates, altered access, new windows through along with internal alterations.

21/02135/RES (Pending, Validated: Fri 25 Jun 2021) Land Adjacent Oakfield Farmhouse, Scures
Hill. The application is for the consideration of appearance, landscaping, layout and
scale only pursuant to the outstanding matters reserved by condition 1 of the approved
outline permission 16/00097/OUT allowed at appeal.

21/01325/HSE (Granted 4th Feb) Beech House, Newnham Road. A new vehicular access to the
west of Beech House, parking using stone gravel base.

16/03282/RET (Pending, Validated 15 Sep 2016) Manor Farm, Blackstocks Lane. ‘Change of use
from solely agricultural to mixed agricultural use to include the diversification of farm
open days for no more than 100 days in a year with ancillary tea room and associated
car parking.’ Consultation on new description only. This application will be decided by
Development Control Committee, date tba. (Most recent comment submitted June
2019.)

Hook Planning Applications

21/02750/FUL (Refused 7th Jan 22) Fairfields, Newnham Road, Hook. New detached four
bedroom dwelling following demolition of outbuildings.

APPENDIX IV
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APPENDIX V – GREENING CAMPAIGN

EMAIL OF 10TH MARCH 2022

Dear all,

These are terrible times and we are going to do our best to support you and your
communities in reducing energy bills, saving nature, and improving resilience through Health.

If you are still running Phase 1 of the Greening Campaign but would like to start Phase 2, we
will welcome you.

Because of unprecedented times you may start Phase 2 NOW.

We have funding for support for 20 communities so please make sure yours has access to it.

Phase 2 includes support for you which has been paid for by Central Government &
Hampshire County Council covering

Community Energy Reduction with support from the Sustainability Centre. Retrofit which
covers insulation, drafts, bulk buy schemes, information on grants available and much more.

Rewilding or creating space for nature with the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust

Health in Light of Climate Change with support from a Health Professional who will help you
keep your community safer as the risks increase.

To find out more, you are all invited to some Information Evenings where each subject will
give a presentation, and you will have plenty of time to ask questions.

Please see the dates and links below:

Tuesday 15th March 7pm

Click here to join the meeting

Tuesday 22nd March 7pm

Click here to join the meeting

Thursday 31st March 7pm

Click here to join the meeting

Please share these dates with your community or people who are interested in Wildlife and
Nature, Health, or Energy Saving and Renewables.

If you have any questions or would like to talk anything through please email me to arrange a
chat, or text me on 07918941398.  

We want to help and we have the funded support so please make sure your community is one
that receives it - we have 20 available!
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APPENDIX VI – POLICE REPORTING QR CODE


